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                     April 3, 2024 (revised 4/5/2024) 
 
Mr. Raffi Sarrafian 
Chief Procurement Officer 
161 North Clark Street – Suite 2300 
Chicago, IL 60601 
 
Re:  Contract No.: 1953-17913 (Amendment No .1) 

Employee Sponsored Dental Benefits 
 Department of Risk Management 
 
Dear Mr. Sarrafian: 
The Office of Contract Compliance is in receipt of the above-reference contract amendment and has reviewed it for 
compliance with the Minority- and Women- owned Business Enterprises (MBE/WBE) Ordinance. After careful review, it 
has been determined this amendment is responsive to the Ordinance. 
 
Vendor: First Commonwealth, Inc. a wholly owned subsidiary of The Guardian Life Insurance Company 
Original Contract Value: $34,344,364.00 
Original Contract Term: December 1, 2021 – November 30, 2024 
Increased Contract Value $26,877,732.00 (Amendment No. 1) 
New Contract Value: $61,222,096.00 
New Anticipated Term:  December 1, 2024 – November 30, 2026 
RFP - Professional Services  
Contract Goal:  17.5% Overall MBE/WBE  
 
 Utilization Plan - Original Award  ($34,344,364.00 Contract Value) 

 
 MBE/WBE Firm    Status   Certifying     Commitment 
         Agency     Direct 
                                                                                                                                 
Risk Management Information Systems MBE (AA) City of Chicago      5%     
Risk Management Solutions of America MBE (AA)  City of Chicago    30%    
       MBE/ WBE Total       35%                             

                                                   
 
Utilization Plan – Amendment No. 1 ($61,222,096.00 Revised Contract Value) 
 
MBE/WBE Firm    Status   Certifying                           Commitment        
         Agency                           (Direct)*  
                                                                                                                              Admin Fees            Contract Value 
Risk Management Information Systems WBE (AA) City of Chicago     5%    $33,304.02*        0.05%** 
Risk Management Solutions of America MBE (AA)  City of Chicago    30%   $199,824.15*      0.33%** 
       MBE/ WBE Total       35%*                          0.38% 
 
 
 *M/WBE percentages are calculated against the total administrative fees in the amount of $666,081.00. 
 
**Cumulative commitment percentages are calculated against the total contract value of $61,222,096.00. 
 

OFFICE OF CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

Nicole Mandeville 
DIRECTOR 
161 N. Clark Street, Suite 2300  Chicago, Illinois 60601  (312) 603-5502 

TONI PRECKWINKLE 
PRESIDENT 

Cook County Board 
of Commissioners 

 
TARA STAMPS 

1st District 
 

DENNIS DEER 
2nd District 

 
BILL LOWRY 
3rd District 

 
STANLEY MOORE 

4th District 
 

MONICA GORDON 
5th District 

 
DONNA MILLER 

6th District 
 

ALMA E. ANAYA 
7th District 

 
ANTHONY J. QUEZADA 

8th District 
 

MAGGIE TREVOR 
9th District 

 
BRIDGET GAINER 

10th District 
 

JOHN P. DALEY 
11th District 

 
BRIDGET DEGNEN 

12th District 
 

JOSINA MORITA 
13th District 

 
SCOTT R. BRITTON 

14th District 
 

KEVIN B. MORRISON 
15th District 

 
FRANK J. AGUILAR 

16th District 
 

SEAN M. MORRISON 
17th District 



For the purpose of calculating the commitment percentages, it is based on the administrative fees. While the contract 
original award amount is $34,344,364.00, the commitment percentage is only based upon the latter, which represents 
0.38% of the contract’s overall revised value at $61,222,096.00. As a result, the MBE/WBE commitment percentages 
appear to be only 0.38% of the contract’s total value but actually represent 35% of the contract’s administrative fees cost, 
which meets the solicitation’s MBE/ WBE participation goal. 

Sincerely,

Jeanetta Cardine
Contract Compliance Deputy Director

JC/vl

cc: Edmund Rendon, OCPO
      Deanna Zalas, Department of Risk Management    
     Jacqueline Hrabak, Department of Risk Management

Sincerely,

Jeanetta Cardine



M/WBE Utilization Plan - Form 1 Revised: 01/29/2014 

MBE/WBE UTILIZATION PLAN  - FORM 1 

BIDDER/PROPOSER HEREBY STATES that all MBE/WBE firms included in this Plan are certified MBEs/WBEs by at least one of the entities listed in the General 
Conditions – Section 19. 

I. BIDDER/PROPOSER MBE/WBE STATUS:  (check the appropriate line)

____ Bidder/Proposer is a certified MBE or WBE firm.  (If so, attach copy of current Letter of Certification) 

____ Bidder/Proposer is a Joint Venture and one or more Joint Venture partners are certified MBEs or WBEs. (If so, attach copies of Letter(s) of 
Certification, a copy of Joint Venture Agreement clearly describing the role of the MBE/WBE firm(s) and its ownership interest in the Joint 
Venture and a completed Joint Venture Affidavit – available online at www.cookcountyil.gov/contractcompliance)  

____ Bidder/Proposer is not a certified MBE or WBE firm, nor a Joint Venture with MBE/WBE partners, but will utilize MBE and WBE firms either 
directly or indirectly in the performance of the Contract.  (If so, complete Sections II below and the Letter(s) of Intent – Form 2). 

II. Direct Participation of MBE/WBE Firms      Indirect Participation of MBE/WBE Firms 

NOTE: Where goals have not been achieved through direct participation, Bidder/Proposer shall include documentation outlining efforts to 
achieve Direct Participation at the time of Bid/Proposal submission. Indirect Participation will only be considered after all efforts to 
achieve Direct Participation have been exhausted.  Only after written documentation of Good Faith Efforts is received will Indirect 
Participation be considered. 

MBEs/WBEs that will perform as subcontractors/suppliers/consultants include the following: 

MBE/WBE Firm: ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Address: __________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail:  ___________________________________________________________________________________

Contact Person: ___________________________________  Phone: __________________________________ 

Dollar Amount Participation: $__________________________________________________________________ 

Percent Amount of Participation: _____________________________________________________________% 

*Letter of Intent attached? Yes _______ No _______ 
*Current Letter of Certification attached? Yes _______ No _______ 

 MBE/WBE Firm: ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Address: __________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail:____________________________________________________________________________________

Contact Person: ___________________________________  Phone: __________________________________ 

Dollar Amount Participation: $__________________________________________________________________ 

Percent Amount of Participation: _____________________________________________________________% 

*Letter of Intent attached? Yes _______ No _______ 
*Current Letter of Certification attached? Yes _______ No _______ 

Attach additional sheets as needed. 

* Letter(s) of Intent and current Letters of Certification must be submitted at the time of bid.

X

Risk Management Solutions of America
309 West Washington Street, Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60606

bjones@rmsoa.com
Bennie Jones 312-906-9200

To be based on final premium, coverages slelected, and final enrollment.

30
X
X

Risk Management Information Systems, Inc.
155 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 621, Chicago, IL 60601

rmis@sbcglobal.com
Celeste D. Watts 312-819-1065

To be based on final premium, coverages selected, and final enrollment. 

5

X
X

✔
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INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSR WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :
INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $
$

PRO-

OTHER:

LOCJECT

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
$(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO
OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE $AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLICY

NON-OWNED

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION   DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY   PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW  HAVE BEEN ISSUED  TO THE  INSURED  NAMED ABOVE  FOR THE  POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.   NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY   REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR  OTHER  DOCUMENT  WITH  RESPECT  TO  WHICH  THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,   THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN  IS  SUBJECT  TO  ALL  THE  TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS  AND  CONDITIONS  OF  SUCH  POLICIES.   LIMITS  SHOWN  MAY  HAVE  BEEN  REDUCED  BY  PAID  CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Hartford Fire Insurance Company
Navigators Insurance Company
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co
Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

10/12/2023

USI Insurance Services, LLC
261 Madison Ave
New York, NY  10016
212 842-3700

212 842-3700

The Guardian Life Insurance Company of
America, Inc.
10 Hudson Yards
New York, NY  10001-0000

19682
42307
22357
24074

A X

X Contractual Liab

X

10CS47902 10/01/2023 10/01/2024 2,000,000
2,000,000
10,000
2,000,000
4,000,000
4,000,000

A

X Comp $2,500

X
X X

X Coll $2,500

10ABS47903 10/01/2023 10/01/2024 2,000,000

B X X

X 10,000

NY23UMRZ00LUEIV 10/01/2023 10/01/2024 15,000,000
15,000,000

C

N

10WNS47900 10/01/2023 10/01/2024 X
1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

D 2nd Layer Umbrell ECO2458302416 10/01/2023 10/01/2024 $10MM xs $15MM

Cook County, its officials, employees and agents are included as Additional Insureds with respect General
Liability and Auto Liability on a primary and non-contributory basis and includes waiver of subrogation as
required by written agreement subject to the terms & conditions.

1 of 1
#S42264676/M42247842

GUARDLIFClient#: 1574316

BBKZP
1 of 1

#S42264676/M42247842

COOK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF RISK
MANAGEMENT
161 N. Clark, Suite 2400B
Chicago, IL 60601



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

NYC-011916682-02

SIR: $10,000,000

N

2

10/01/2023Guardian Life E&OA

04/03/2024

10,000,000

               161 N. Clark, Suite 2400B
               CHICAGO, IL  60601

               COOK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF RISK

102207861-Guard-E&O-23-24

LIMIT:

39217

10/01/2024

               1166 Avenue of the Americas
               MARSH USA, LLC.

               New York, NY  10036

               Company of America
               The Guardian Life Insurance

               New York, NY  10001
               10 Hudson Yards

130005665

               MANAGEMENT

QBE Insurance Corporation


